
c c - w

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT t a m i i n a d u  p o l ic e

( ip ^ C O  IN T E G R A T E D  i n v e s t i g a t i o n  f o r m - i

(Under Section 154 Cr.P.C.)

(@.j6.«n.Q^ir.Liiifiq 154 §6iir lip) C  8 0 3 0 8 8 0

District : ( ^  | ^   ̂ ^ j  \  PS: c p  A  C _  ^  y ear: 2 , 0  K~) FIR N oP   ̂ ^  b i t e ^ ^
LDITQJLLIO ' M 6 U c i)f£ l« 1 6 0 lL lli)  ( J  j Q _ „  [  \ J  CT6Mr ipGTJ C )  v

(i) Act ffLLii): £ ~ \(-_V Sections liliflqacfr: I ~^( V  )  Y \ v m  \ ? , ' Q X O ^

(ii) Act ffLLii): i f ’ (  Sections JliflcijSiGTr: \ ^  (  \  3  ( c \ ^ )  P  CL ( f \C fV  /

(iii) Act ffLLub: Sections iilifl<a]«sn: S  S  O m ^  V Q - D - ^ A C f ^

(iv ) O th e r A cts  & S ec tions  lilfl) SLLffit&lOTjii, LTI[fki|ff,[ffijl£i : ^   ̂ I ^ - \  \  . U p *  C _

(a) Occurrence of Offence Day : Date from : {~J (' \ | (~j Date to : I  r~f 

@ri)n) f^laip sij pusfr njra (ip^ci) njfrerr <5^017 . >

Time Period : Time from : Time to :

Gnj'/ c5|sir^ (SpguD (ipsiGi) G jbijld  aicmijr

(b) Information Received at PS. Date : Time : .-v 

m c u g \ )  i^O T €U iL is,3 )lfi)@  aflOT)i_sia> ( p a r  C j < o  ,  0 ' ~ l  % O - O l ^ l ' C n j i j L O  ^  y )  . O O M r y e ,

(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No(s) Time :

Q u irf f ) | r B m l ^ a f l u L f l a )  u ^ I g i )  o A q j i j l o  g t6 W  C ) C c f  ' — [  . Q ^ O  ^ Q |  G i j i j i d  1 1 , 0 0  Y w i

Type of Information : Written/ Oral : v k

f̂fi6U0il6jr CUCT)5i : OT(g>S)gi| (yjcuLi) /  6UIUU QlMyfllLHTffi 3 .

Place of Occurrence (a) Direction and Distance from PS: O  C , ^  • * ' ( X) ' Xvr C Q  L u
@p)ft) (^ 1) <siTQjd)ifl65)GOUĵ «fUl0i5gi ctsugimsi) gjmj(ipio, srsjsfleinffiqLD - J '

BeatNumber: (b) Address A  M  G r\  £  T )  C L O  ( C U X ^ \ o C \ K  \ <  CXJrC) £ > l i V j  -

* " *  ”  ^ X A m v s A  o n  o m  d  W c w x ^ a l o u v  U c ^ a r v .

(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the Name of P.S ; District: *-1—̂  VVl V V O  X~) -

{gjftffinojci) jflensouj CTft)6(n«)ff)fl;uuiT€i) jsujjffj §0ffi(a)[j)fruil65r, f̂jjnjlemcoiiJlco ^ 15̂  ftir.f^l.Qunjir iM6ULLii)

Complainant /Informant (a) Name : \ ' ( \ FatlW s/ Husband's Name : \ x̂ \  , \ V \ C V J A . \ ,
@ji)fD(ip6infDiiJLL[i€iTii/ Quiurr "  / aezrarcurr Quiufr

(c) Date / Year of Birth : (d) Nationality : (e) Passport No. :

jBiTcfi /  iJljDjijaj J5irilir).6iini) \  V \ O y V C U A  Q sucrflrsm l© «i_6q^<¥i_L(^ ctcttt

Date of Issue : Place of Issue :

6\]Lp[£l«ULJU_ J5fTGfr SULpreJffiUULL ^Lli)

(f) Occupation 1 ^ (g) Address \ (  \  ^ \T \ /V "V ~ 1 ^—£ j \ \  VA j( ;i O V  \  ^

Q^ir^lsi) 0_'^  _Q. V \ Y V \ X  ( L k } r ^ \  ~~ \ V

(<̂ V ' Vy* -> U c itL  (<v\ axAOJ--v.n  ̂ c W q j a  w c ^  I  - -  I (o  #
Details of Known/Suspected/Unknown accused with full particulars. (Attach separate sheet if necessary)
Qfljffl(i)£ / gujuunLtyjD^iilluj / Q^rfliuii^ @fi)fD05irLLLJULLsiJifl6iii (yi(ip€tnLDUjrT6ffr ©Jlajijisiffisir
(G f̂lnguQujaflcb §£5fl^n5fr ^6inOTffi<r.0jii?) , r  r- \ N

( D , T t  r \ / .  V '  ^ y \ A  c \ \  5 A T - E l  ( q ^ < \ )  f  m a j x t N \ D o \ < V . c x ^  j

c V ^ N A r x o 'o ,  (S ^ ) 'V t '  Q  , lv y x o ^ tv ’c w ^   ̂ £ . £  , } rv \c u \c v > u /vvcxVcv^

r^voL^y.vj\ ■ k . ‘b - v . ' jV ' ) j1’* *^^  ' A  1 A ciV v - vsjV< f t\ t  Qc*
Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / Informant: V ^ ^ C V U > )V 3 C ^ < (< ^ (  VVV\ , Q  - K \  .--T l1 Y ) C 0 ^ \
@(T)fO(ipOT)p)iijLL.fr6nijiT€b / ^asuGi) QairgluuaipfiO (y><v>o)uJ)LLt_̂ la> ^«aicb Q«n©uu<^«> îruD îb p  .̂ ^  /, ^  ,t ^  ^  ^

9 ,0 , 1 ;  

v A ^ & v 0 r > < - Q ,
GCP-240-34(Type-2) 90,000 Cps.-21.3.16(1 ICL-12)



9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet if necessary)

aaiftiiT L U U L L  /  «6nciflri)06rr€Trfre5r Qsfra>gj««Gtfl6jr d lw ij i i )  (G^enajQ iuoiflci) ^ 6 bD^ ^(rcifleb jgJoioflraasijLD)

10. Total value of properties stolen / involved : ______ .

« 6 U 6 U H L U U L L  /  «6TT6^1fb®6fr6TTrr€?T Q « f l ^ § J « « 6rfl651 O l D f f ^  I D ^ l u q

11. Inquest Report / Un-natural death Case No. if any:

Lflflur €in«rrgCT>6OTT ^ n J U o n a  /  @iuii)6&)«a(g| iM jp e ir  JgJjDUi-l CT6M g r G ^ g p  ®0j5^n«i)

1 2 . FIR Contents (Attach separate sheet, if required):

(yia>6i> aj«€U€i> n̂fUfinaidlOT ft0<s«ii). (Ĝ6ti6uQiuon«i) pflfl r̂raflri) d̂newaaojLb)

/
/

< p  
y r '

v  $
c v

o f

O '

13. Action taken : Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at item No.2 registered the Case
and took up the investigation / directed ...........................  R ank........................... to take up the Investigation / Refused
Investigation / transferred to PS.......................................................... -..on point of jurisdiction.

6T©a«LIULI_ : GujGcO (SjjDJD (ip6ffHDUJL4€i) 2_6TI61T6S)6U iDlf]^ 2d) SiUT)LtUL.l_ 5 LL . Lflrfl61)UUlq.lUfT€5r (9jji)j!)LDITS «]£«($

u^ldj Qffujgi L)6U6?riTiLJfl|a@ CT@^§i«Q«ir6fr6rruuLL§i / u€wjfl«auu@^6b .................................... uajof) .............................nflemeo
U6JHf1lU(rCII(fl€!ir L|G\)63TITlLJ6\ja@ C T ^ g lC l M f l T f l T  U 6 H l f U a i j U L L § |  /  I f l p M U U L ®  CT €1)6)0 60610 U J«  6 6 0 ^ 1  L |C O 6trfrilJ6» |«0

......................................................................................... anaiei) i^1os>o)UJ^(i)(g mirpfDUU^aOpgj.

FIR read over to the Complainant / Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant / 
Informant free of cost.
( !P £ c 9 l-  @JT)ff)(Lp6inn)u3LlL(T6TT0«(5 / Sj«6U6i) $ J B $ 6 U 0 * ( » )  U l i ^ § ] « * I l L l i i ,  ^ § 1  tflfllU U ft C T ^ L J U L ®  ^ 0 U U ^ d «  g - ji ) p «  

O a n 6 f r 6 i r u u L @ , <3|$6iir u iq. n j« a ) $ 6 j r p  0 « ( I @ « « u u l l .§ ) .

^ \ s
l o . v x v ^ m a - u n ^ .

14. Signature / i humb Impression of the Complainant / Informant 
@fl)jD(ip65)(pulLL(I61llr /  «j«61J60 Q«(T@UU6U(fl6jr ^ U U li) /

Qu06iflij6b @Gu6mau
06 I  ^  I ̂  ( Q .O ^-y;

15. Date & Time of despatch to the court: <

(f̂ ifi6iijp̂ (i)@ ^epuuuuLL C(57(y)io

*  GCP-240-34(Type-2) 90,000 C ps-21.3.16(HCL-12)p 2

t lY v \  ^
Signature of the Officer in-charge, Police Station 
4K6U60 ĵ €5)€uiu QuirpuLj ĝyojeuffles flilUli)

„  (V) Y C T ^ y  C fK ' ^ U lM v
Name: Gluiuir ....... ................... f........
Rank: n>l6fi«u ............ No. ereni ...........

V7 t i )  < C C \ V  

( \ \  1 v  | I,- ) » ( V\ X M n ^ n  I (



Continuation of FIR in Cr.No. 1/AC/2Q19/CC-1V, Dated: 06.09.2019

Accused:

1. Tr.V. Kondal Raj, M/a-55 
Assistant Executive Engineer (O&M), 
TANGEDCO,
Mambakkam Sub-Division, 
Mambakkam, Chennai.

2. Tr.R.Desabhimanan, M/a-57, 
Executive Engineer,
TANGEDCO,
Maraimalai Nagar Division.

3. Tr.A.Ashak Hussain, M/a-58, 
Assistant Engineer (O&M) 
Kelambakkam.

4. Tr.N.Janakiraman,M/a-54, 
Assistant Engineer (O&M) 
Kandigai.

Based on a credible information 

collected by an officer of the vigilance and 

Anti-Corruption Department through 

source that marginally noted accused A-1 

to A-4 conspired together and committed 

misappropriation of funds allotted for 

Vardah Cyclone rescue work in 2016-17 

at Mambakkam Sub-Division, Maraimalai 

Nagar Division, kanchipuram District. A 

detailed verification was made, which 

revealed the following facts:-

1)Tr.V.Kondalraj working as Assistant 

Executive Engineer (O&M), 

TANGEDCO, Mambakkam Sub 

Division, Mambakkam, Chennai,

2)Tr.R.Desabhimanan, Executive 

Engineer, TANGEDCO, Maraimalai 

Nagar Division, 3. Tr.A.Ashak Hussain, 

Assistant Engineer (O&M) Kelambakkam, 

4)Tr.N.Janakiraman, Assistant Engineer 

(O&M), Kandigai are public servants 

under the purview of section 2 (C) of 

Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 during 

the relevant period of occurrence.

It is ascertained that, an amount of Rs.4,53,82,000/- had been granted by TNEB 

to Chengelpet Electricity Distribution Circle for Vardah Cyclone Rescue work in 2017. 

Out of which, Rs.2,20,63,000/- was granted to Marimalai Nagar Division. Of which, an 

amount of Rs.45,05,000/- allotted for Mambakkam Sub-division. The A-1 

Tr.V.Kondalraj, Assistant Executive Engineer (AEE), Mambakkam was the authority to 

spend the amounts.



2—

It is revealed that, the A-1 Tr.V.Kondalraj, Assistant Executive Engineers, 

Mambakkam has misappropriated a huge amount by submitting forged bills and 

vouchers. He submitted a report of expenditure incurred to restore power networks and 

infrastructure damaged due to the cyclone to the Superintending Engineer, 

Chengalpattu through Executive Engineer on 28.03.2017, totaling to Rs.45,05,000/- with 

forged bills and vouchers.

It is revealed that, the A-1 Tr.V.Kondalraj has submitted a letter to the Executive 

Engineer, Maraimalai Nagar on 28.03.2017 by enclosing a Petty Cash Book for the 

Temporary Advance expenses of Rs.45,05,000/- sanctioned for Vardha Cyclone 

Rescue work along with 81 vouchers and bills and receipts attached with each voucher.

One of the vouchers contains a hand receipt dt.25.12.2016 for Rs.4,22,940/- 

issued under the letterhead of M/s. Madurai Sri Meenakshi Hotel, 3/419, OMR Road, 

Kazhipattur, Padur PO, Chennai-603103 for having supplied food from 14.12.2016 to 

24.12.2016 during Vardha Cyclone Relief work.

Whereas, it is ascertained through sources that, A-1 Tr.V.Kondalraj arranged 

food cooked in a Kalyana mandapam namely, M/s Vignesh Mahal Kalyana Mandapam 

at Mambakkam during the period from 14.12.2016 to 24.12.2016 by utilizing the 

services of one Tr.Manikandan of Madurai Sri Meenakshi Hotel and for which he had 

paid approximately Rs.70,000/- and the balance was paid only on 17.03.2017.

It is ascertained through sources that, Madurai Sri Meenakshi Hotel is a very 

small tin sheet tiffin shop of 10 ft. X 15 ft. which is located in a porampoke land where 

the food items were sold on a very cheap rate like Idly for Rs.5/- Vada for Rs.5/- Dosa 

for Rs.10, Barotta for Rs.10, Pongal for Rs.20/-, Brinji for Rs.20, and Tomato rice for 

Rs.20 etc.,. The owner of the shop stated that they have not supplied food items from 

their tiffin shop. It is found that neither this tiffin shop has the financial capacity to 

supply the food for Rs.4,22,940/- nor they have facilities to prepare food such a huge 

quantity. Moreover they were not maintaining any bill books or letter pads or any 

accounts books to substantiate the supply of food items to the extent of Rs.4,22,940/- to 

TANGEDCO. One Tr.R.Manikandan, who has signed the said hand receipt is still at 

large due to heavy loss in business and left the area as he could not face the money 

lenders. The said tiffin shop has been closed during in March, 2017 itself due to the 

non-payment of electricity bill to the tune of Rs.20,000/-.



3

It is revealed that Tr.V.Kondalraj, arranged for cooking in a Kalyana mandapam 

at Mambakkam and the expenditures of food items were borne by the local companies 

namely, M/s Diamond Engineering Ltd., and M/s Butter Fly limited.,. It is learnt that 

Tr.V.Kondalraj, did not spent more than Rs.1,00,000/- for this purpose. Moreover the 

hotel owner did not have the financial capability to wait for three months to receive the 

amount Rs.3,50,000/- spent for food items. It is also learnt that Tr.V.Kondalraj has 

created the letter pad intended for the expenditure of Rs.4,22,940/-.

It is revealed that the A-1 Tr.V.Kondalraj have spent only Rs.1,00,000/- for the 

preparation of food in the marriage hall and thereby he has misappropriated an amount 

of Rs.3,22,940/- by fabricated hotel bill.

It is revealed that the A-1 has obtained a Hand Receipt from the Assistant 

Engineer, Operation & Maintenance, Padur for Rs.10,000/-. The hand receipt for 

Rs.10,000/- dated. 31.12.2016 has been signed by Tr.G.Selvakumar, Assistant 

Engineer, Padur. But no money was said to have paid to him and he did not submit any 

bills to Tr.V.Kondalraj for the expenditure.

It is further revealed that the A-1 Tr.V.Kondalraj has also misappropriated 

another amount of Rs. 10,000/- on the basis of a hand receipt obtained from his 

subordinate without proper bills for the expenditure.

It is further revealed that the A-1 obtained a Hand Receipt of Rs.3,50,000/- from 

the Assistant Engineer, Operation & Maintenance, Kandigai. The Hand Receipt for 

Rs.3,50,000/- signed by A-4 Tr.N.Janakiraman, Assistant Engineer, Kandigai. A-4 

Tr.N.Janakiraman said to have spent a total amount of Rs.8,89,035/- towards Vardha 

Cyclone Rescue work. Whereas, Tr.N.Janakiraman had received only Rs.6,50,000/- 

from A-1 and the balance of Rs.2,69,035/- is still to be paid to him.

It is further revealed that the A-1 Tr.V.Kondalraj have paid only Rs,.2,69,035/-, 

but, obtained a hand receipt for Rs.3,50,000/- from A-4 Tr.N.Janakiraman, AE/Kandigai 

and the balance amount of Rs.80,965/- has not been paid to him and A-4 did not 

produce any bills for the same. Thus, the A-1 has misappropriated an amount of 

Rs.80,965/- by obtaining a hand receipt d t.17.03.2017 from A-4 Tr.N.Janakiraman 

without proper bills for the expenditure.

It is further revealed that the A-1 obtained Hand Receipt for Rs.3,91,460/- 

d t.17.03.2017 from A-3 Tr.A.Ashak Hussain, Assistant Engineer, Operation &



Maintenance, Kelambakkam whereas A-3 said to have received only Rs.3,51,460/- and 

the remaining Rs.40,000/- has not been paid to A-3 Tr.A.Ashak Hussain by A-1 

Kondalraj. A-3 Tr.A.Ashak Hussain submitted bills for the amount of Rs.40,000/- while 

submitting the accounts along with other expenditure. Thus A-1, Tr. Kondalraj has also 

misappropriated an amount of Rs.40,000/- Tr.A.Ashak Hussain, AE, Kelambakkam is 

also liable for action, as he has produced false bills for Rs.40,000/- which was not 

received by him from Tr.V.Kondalraj.

Therefore, it is revealed that, A-1 Tr.V.Kondalraj, AEE, Mambakkam has 

misappropriated amounts totaling to Rs.4,53,905/- through false and fabricated 

documents.

It is further revealed that A-2 Tr.R.Desabhimanan, Executive Engineer, 

Maraimalai Nagar Cash Book towards the expenditure for Vardah Cyclone rescue work 

to the Superintending Engineer, Chengalpattu, by enclosing a Hand Receipt 

dt.24.03.2017 for Rs. 1,62,820/-, but no bills for the expenditure has been enclosed for 

this amount. The accused A-2 Tr.R.Desabhimanan, EE, Maraimalai nagar has 

misappropriated an amount of Rs.1,62,820/- without submitting bills of expenditure.

It is revealed that, A-.2 Tr.R.Desabhimanan, Executive Engineer, Maraimalai 

Nagar said to had been entrusted with an amount of Rs.2,20,630/- for his Division 

towards Vardha cyclone rescue work. The following payments said to have been made 

by the A-2 Executive Engineer, Maraimalai Nagar through A-4 Tr.N.Janakiraman, AE, 

Kandigai on the following dates: Rs.20,000/- on 17.12.2016, Rs.1,00,000/- on

18.12.2016, Rs.2,00,000/- on 20.12.2016, Rs.2,00,000/- on 21.12.2016, Rs.1,00,000/- 

on 22.12.2016. Of the above expenditure, A-.4 Tr.N.Janakiraman, Assistant Engineer, 

Kandigai received Rs.80,000/- out of Rs.1,00,000/- on 18.12.2016, Rs.1,60,000/- out of 

Rs.2,00,000/- on 21.12.2016 and Rs.88,000/- only out of Rs.1,00,000/- on 22 12.2016 

from the Executive Engineer, Maraimalai Nagar for Vardah Cyclone Rescue work. A-2 

Tr.R.Desabhimanan has withheld Rs.72,000/- out of Rs.6,20,000/- allotted for the 

Rescue work for Kandigai area. A-.4 Tr.N.Janakiraman said to have submitted bills and 

vouchers for the entire amount of Rs,6,20,000/-. Therefore A-.2 Tr.R.Desabhimanan 

and A-.4 Tr.N.Jankiraman misappropriated Rs.72,000/-.

It is further revealed that, the accused A-1 Tr.V.Kondalraj, AEE, Mambakkam, 

obtained a Hand Receipt for Rs.30,000/- from A-.4 Tr.N.Janakiraman, AE, Kandigai on



31.12.2016. A-.4 Tr.N.Janakiraman had not submitted any bills or vouchers for this 

amount.

It is further revealed that, the A-1 Tr.V.Kondalraj obtained a hand receipt for 

Rs.3,91,460/- from A-3 Tr.A.Ashak Hussain, Assistant Engineer, Kelambakkam

15.03.2017. The A-3 Tr.A.Ashak Hussain had submitted a voucher contains 19 bills 

dated between 12.12.2016 and 2.1.2017 for the amounts totalling to Rs.3,13,650/- 

obtained from one M/s Raja Hotel, Vandalur-Kelambakkam Road. It is ascertained that 

M/s Raja Hotel is a very small tiffin shop selling food items in a very cheap rate such as, 

Idly for Rs.5/-, Vada for Rs.5/-, Dosa for Rs:10, Parotta for Rs.10, Pongal for Rs.20, 

Brinji for Rs.40 and Tomato rice for Rs.40/~ etc.,. The shop owner neither has financial 

capacity to supply food for Rs.3,13,650/- nor the tiffin stall has facilities to make food for 

such a huge quantity.

It is further revealed that the hotel has supplied food items only for Rs.45,000/- to 

Rs.50,000/- during Vardha Cyclone rescue work to the office of the TNEB, 

Kelambakkam and he did not maintain any accounts as the business was done in a 

very small manner. The officials of TNEB, Kelambakkam said to have obtained some 

unfilled blank bills with the signatures of the owner and filled up the amounts later 

according to their requirements.

It is revealed that Tr.A.Ashak Hussain, Assistant Engineer, Kelambakkam, has 

signed on the backside of the 19 bills as if he has paid for the bills and on the undated 

Hand receipt for Rs.3,12,650/-. The owner of the tiffin shop had received only 

Rs.34,000/- to Rs.50,000/- towards the food supplied by him and thereby an amount of 

Rs,2,63,650/- is said to have misappropriated by Tr.A.Ashak Hussain on the basis of 

false and fabricated documents.

The A- 3 Tr.A.Ashak Hussain , AE, Kelambakkam has submitted set of 25 bills 

for a total amount of Rs.1,57,000/-, said to have obtained from one M/s.Sri Sabarimalai 

Crane, Uthukottaiammn Koil Street, Thaiyur, Kancheepuram District. The Crane had 

been utilized for Vardha Cyclone Rescue work by the A-3. It is ascertained through 

sources that the owner of M/s.Sri Sabarimalai Crane, Tr.Janardanakumar @ Saran has 

denied of given any bills to the A-3 and the trip sheets collected from the drivers have 

been shown as bills.



It is further revealed that an amount of Rs.67,000/- only paid to 

Tr.Janardanakumar by A-.3 that too, it were given in three installments. The signature 

on the Hand Receipt for Rs.1,57,000/- on the revenue stamp is that of 

Tr.Janardanakumar @ Saran and it was obtained without filling the amount and other 

details in the hand receipt and later without his knowledge, the A-3 has filled up the 

amount and other details. He obliged to sign the blank hand receipt as he was regularly 

getting works from the office of the Assistant Engineer, Kelambakkam for the last five 

years.

It is revealed that the 25 bills to the total amount of Rs.1,57,000/- have been 

created by the A-3 Tr.A.Ashak Hussain, Assistant Engineer, Kelambakkam, who had 

signed on the backside of all the bills and on the Hand Receipt for Rs.1,57,000/- as if it 

has been paid to the worker. Since the owner himself confirmed to have received only 

Rs.67,000/- from the office of the Assistant Engineer, Kelambakkam towards the rent for 

supply of crane, the A-3 misappropriated an amount of Rs.90,000/- by creating 

fabricated documents.

It is further revealed that no proper accounts have been submitted for the 

expenditures incurred by the A-1 Tr.V.Kandalraj, AEE, Mambakkam and A-2 

Tr.Desabimanan, Executive Engineer, Marimalainagar, to the Superintending Engineer, 

Chengulpet till July 2017. The documents said to have been created in the office of the 

A-2 Tr.Desabimanan as if the documents settling Vardha cyclone rescue work had been 

submitted on 27.03.2017 itself.

It is further revealed that, the register maintained by the Accounts Passing 

Section in the Office of the Deputy Finance Controller, Chengulpet Electricity 

Distribution Circle that the temporary advance of Rs.2,20,63,000/- granted to 

Maraimalainagar Division has already been closed even without receipt of all the 

accounts from Maraimalainagar Division.

Therefore, it is revealed that A-1 Tr.V.Kondalraj, AEE, Mambakkam, A-2 

Tr.R.Desabimannan, EE, Maraimalainagar, A-3 Tr.A.Ashak Hussain, AE, Kelambakkam 

and A-4 Tr.N.Janakiraman, AE, Kondigai have misappropriated the government funds 

totalling to Rs.11,12,375/- intended for the Vardah Cyclone rescue funds, by creating 

false documents and fabricated vouchers and unfilled bills obtained from private hotel 

owners and crane operators as well as hand receipt from subordinate staff.



1

The amount misappropriated by each Accused is as below:-

1. Tr.V.Kondalraj, AEE, Mambakkam

2. Tr.R.Desabimanan, EE, Maraimalainagar

3. Tr.A.Ashak Hussian, AE, Kelambakkam

4. Tr.N.Janakiraman, AE, Kandigai

-Rs.4,53,905/- 

-Rs.1,62,820/- 

-Rs.3,93,650/- 

-Rs.1,02,000/-

Rs. 11.12,375/-

Therefore, the accused A-1 Tr.V.Kondalraj, Assistant Executive Engineer, 

Mambakkam, A-2 Tr.R.Desabimanan, Executive Engineer, Marimalai Nagar, A-3 Ashak 

Hussain, Assistant Engineer, Kelambakkam and A-4 Tr.N.Janakiraman, Assistant 

Engineer, Kandigai, who were entrusted to do an official act, by abusing their official 

position as public servants created forged documents and falsification of records and 

thereby misappropriated the Government Funds to the tune of Rs.11,12,375/-.

The above information so far collected discloses suspicion of commission of 

cognizable offences U/s 13(2) r/w 13(1)(c)&(d) of Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988, 

and 120(B), 409, 465, 468 and 471 IPC.

I submit that prior permission for investigation u/s. 17 A of Prevention of 

Corruption (Amended) Act, 2018 from the competent authority was obtained. A-3 

Tr.A.Ashak Hussain is retired from service on 31.07.2019.

Hence, I am registering a case in V&AC Chennai C ity-IV  detachment 

Cr.No. 1/2019/AC/CC-IV, against A-1 Tr.V.Kondalraj, Assistant Executive Engineer, 

Mambakkam, A-2 Tr.R.Desabimanan, Executive Engineer, Marimalai Nagar, A-3 Ashak 

Hussain, Assistant Engineer, Kelambakkam and A-4 Tr.N.Janakiraman, Assistant 

Engineer, Kandigai u/s 13(2) r/w 13(1)(c) and 13(1 )(d) of the Prevention of Corruption 

Act, 1988 and 120-B, 409, 465, 468 and 471 IPC on 06-09-2019 at 10.30 hrs.

The original FIR is submitted to the Hon’ble Chief Judicial Magistrate Cum Special 

Judge, Chengelpattu and the copies of the FIR are sent to the officers concerned.

M.Vetry Chezhian,
Deputy Superintendent of Police 

Chennai City-IV Detachment, 
Vigilance and Anti-Corruption, 

Alandur, Chennai-16.


